

Government Gazette

ISSN-1038-233X

No. S28

DARWIN

1 July 2013

Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013

AUTHORISATION OF COMMUNITY TREATMENT PROVIDERS

I, JEFFREY DUNCAN MOFFET, the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Health, under section 134(1) of the *Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013* and with reference to section 8 of the *Interpretation Act*, authorise each person specified in the Schedule to be a community treatment provider.

Dated 1st July, 2013.

J. D. MOFFET Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE

Barkly Region Alcohol & Drug Abuse Advisory Group Inc. (ABN 29 812 936 529)

Drug and Alcohol Services Association Alice Springs Inc. (ABN 60 309 230 808)

Holyoake Alice Springs Inc. (ABN 13 234 352 593)

Kalano Community Association Inc. (ABN 17 030 032 930)

Mission Australia (ABN 15 000 002 522)

1/28

Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013 AUTHORISATION OF RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT PROVIDER

I, JEFFREY DUNCAN MOFFET, the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Health, under section 132(1) of the *Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013* and with reference to section 8 of the *Interpretation Act*, authorise Central Australian Aboriginal Alcohol Programmes Unit Inc. (ABN 68 265 695 628) to be a residential treatment provider.

Dated 1st July, 2013.

J. D. MOFFET Chief Executive Officer

2/28

Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013

DECLARATION OF TREATMENT CENTRES

I, JEFFREY DUNCAN MOFFET, the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Health, under section 128 of the *Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013* and with reference to section 8 of the *Interpretation Act*, declare each of the premises specified in the Schedule to be a secure residential treatment centre.

Dated 1st July, 2013.

J. D. MOFFET Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE

- The Darwin Alcohol Assessment and Treatment Service - being the group of buildings (previously known as the Short Term Patient Accommodation Facility) located on the parcel of land at Lot 9371, Town of Nightcliff, Survey Plan L2001/052B, shown bounded by thick black lines in the site plan in Attachment A.
- 2 The Nhulunbuy Alcohol and Other Drugs Rehabilitation Service - being all the buildings (previously known as the Nhulunbuy Special Care Centre) located on the parcel of land at Administrative Lot 1671, Town of Nhulunbuy, Survey Plan S2008/209.
- 3 All the buildings on the property of the Central Australian Aboriginal Alcohol Programmes Unit Inc. located at the parcel of land at Lot 290, Town of Alice Springs, Survey Plan OP 001140.

3/28

Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013

DECLARATION OF ASSESSMENT FACILITIES

I, JEFFREY DUNCAN MOFFET, the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Health, under section 127 of the *Alcohol Mandatory Treatment Act 2013* and with reference to section 8 of the *Interpretation Act*, declare the premises specified in the Schedule to be assessment facilities.

Dated 1st July, 2013.

J. D. MOFFET Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE

- The Darwin Alcohol Assessment and Treatment Service

 being the group of buildings (previously known as the Short Term Patient Accommodation Facility) located on the parcel of land at Lot 9371, Town of Nightcliff, Survey Plan L2001/052B, shown bounded by thick black lines in the site plan in Attachment A.
- 2 The Nhulunbuy Alcohol and Other Drugs Rehabilitation Service - being all the buildings (previously known as the Nhulunbuy Special Care Centre) located on the parcel of land at Administrative Lot 1671, Town of Nhulunbuy, Survey Plan S2008/209.
- 3 The Alice Springs Alcohol Assessment Service being that part of the premises (previously known as the Alice Springs Secure Care Facility) at the Alice Springs Correctional Centre, on the parcel of land at NT Portion 03881, Survey Plan S90/051, shown bounded by thick black lines in the site plan in Attachment B.







